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ATTACHMENT A.  
 

RFTOP 111-09-007 
Maternal and Child Health Improvement Project (MCHIP) 

 
# Question USAID Response 

1.  Please confirm that this RFTOP replaces the RFTOP of the same number 
issued on 22/6/2009 and that all staff proposed in the response to the 22/6/2009 
RFTOP are eligible to be proposed in this response. 

RFTOP 111-09-003 is canceled.   There are no special restrictions on 
who may be proposed for RFTOP 111-09-007. 

2. Page 9 of the RFTOP states that the first quarter will be Dec-Feb. Could 
USAID please confirm it intends to start the MCHIP Project on December 1, 
2009? 

The anticipated start date for this activity is before December 11, 2009. 

3.  Please confirm that items such as a table of contents, transmittal letter, and list 
of acronyms will not count against the 20-page limit for the technical proposal. 

The table of contents, transmittal letter and list of acronyms will not be 
counted against the page limit for technical proposals. Please note that 
the limit is 10 pages. 

4.  Page 2 and page 9 of the RFTOP states that Offerors must “submit a draft 
implementation plan with the proposal” and a rapid mobilization plan for the 
initial 2 months of the project. Please confirm that Offerors may describe the 
implementation plan in narrative form within the body of their technical 
proposal and may attach a Gantt chart as an annex that will not count against 
the 10-page limit. 

Yes, Gantt charts can be submitted as an annex and will not be counted 
against the page limit for technical proposals. 

 5. Page 3 of the RFTOP instructs Offerors to include a Monitoring and 
Evaluation Plan. Will USAID please confirm that Offerors may describe their 
approach to M&E in the body of their technical proposal and include a Table 
of Indicators as an annex that will not count against the 10-page limit? 

Yes, the table of indicators can be submitted as an annex and will not be 
counted against the page limit for technical proposals. 

6. Please confirm that letters of commitment from Key Personnel may be 
included as an annex to the technical proposal and will not count against the 
page limit for the technical proposal. 

Yes, commitment letters can be submitted as an annex and will not be 
counted against the page limit for technical proposals. 

7. Please clarify the maximum file size permitted for electronic submission of 
proposals via e-mail. 

If submitted electronically - internet email with up to 2 attachments 
(2MB limit) per email compatible with .pdf , MS WORD, Excel, in a 
MS Windows environment. Only those pages requiring original manual 
signatures should be scanned and emailed as an attachment. 



8. Please confirm that letters of exclusivity for proposed staff are not required. USAID discourages requiring exclusive commitments by local experts 
and specialists.  The local capacity and resources should be available to 
any offeror for the successful implementation of the program and it is up 
to the offerors to negotiate acceptable terms for the proposed local 
experts and specialists.  
Exclusive commitments are acceptable for the identified key personnel 
positions. 

9. Page 7 of 21 under detailed technical requirements mentioned expected general 
results and expected specific results. RFTOP only mentions expected results on 
page 6 of 21 – please confirm these as expected results. 

Please delete the reference to "general" and "specific" results. The 
wording should be: "The following tasks under each area are designed to 
accomplish the Expected Results outlined above. 

10. Please confirm that the “detailed budget schedule of the program 
implementation not to exceed 2 pages” (pg. 5) does not include subcontractor 
budgets, the budget summary page, budget narratives, and any other supporting 
information that does not constitute a “detailed budget schedule.” 

The budget schedules should not exceed 2 page limits according to the 
requirements of the TASC3 – Global Health IQC.  
All narratives and supporting information will not be counted against the 
page limit. 

11. Please confirm that the same inventory list USAID provided in the previous 
MCHIP proposal should also be the basis for our inventory assumptions under 
this RFP. If not, what assumptions can we use? 

Yes, the list of inventory provided in the RFTOP 111-09-003 will be 
available to the successful offeror for the implementation of the activity.  

12. What is the geographical code for the solicitation? The authorized geographical code for this solicitation is 000 and 110. 
13. Please confirm that the annexes listed on page 2 of the RFTOP may also 

include the organizational plan and table for LOE, the illustrative Performance 
Monitoring Plan (PMP), and the Implementation Timeline, and that these and 
the other listed annexes are exempt from the page limit.  

Yes, the listed documents can be submitted as annexes and will not be 
counted against the page limit for technical proposal 

14. On page 8, Result Area Two, second bullet; USAID directs contractors to: 
"Build the capacity of health care providers in targeted networks to deliver 
health messages to the public. This may include, but not limited to training of 
health personnel in developing effective health promotion strategies, designing 
and communicating health messages, and conducting social marketing 
campaigns for health." Does USAID wish contractors to design and 
communicate health messages and conduct social marketing campaigns for 
health, or should this be part of the health provider training?  

As it is mentioned in the RFTOP, the listed activities “may include, but 
not limited to”, which means that it is up to the bidder to plan 
interventions. However, it is important to build the capacity of health 
care providers in designing and implementing health education 
activities. 

 
 
 


